

Nos. 19-35668 & 19-35669

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

HOYAL & ASSOCIATES, INC., JEFFREY  
HOYAL, AND LORI HOYAL  
*Defendants-Appellants in No. 19-35668*

and

REALITY KATS, LLC AND  
DENNIS SIMPSON  
*Defendants-Appellants in No. 19-35669*

---

On Appeal from the  
U.S. District Court for the District of Oregon,  
No. 1:16-cv-00720

---

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

ALDEN F. ABBOTT  
*General Counsel*  
JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
THEODORE (JACK) METZLER  
*Attorney*  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-3502  
tmetzler@ftc.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Jurisdiction .....	1
Questions Presented .....	1
Statutes and Regulations .....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Hoyal And Simpson’s Deceptive Subscription Notices.....	6
B. Hoyal And Simpson’s Subscription Enterprise.....	7
C. Hoyal And Simpson Ignored Publications’ Cease-And-Desist Letters, Fraud Alerts, And Lawsuits, Consumer Complaints, And Government Enforcement Actions. ....	10
D. Consumers Fell For The Scheme.....	13
E. Procedural History .....	13
Summary of the Argument.....	19
Standard of Review .....	23
Argument.....	23
I. The Hoyals’ Appeal .....	23
A. The Hoyals Were Properly Held Personally Liable.....	24
1. Jeffrey Hoyal is individually liable for injunctive and monetary relief.....	25
a. The mailers were deceptive. ....	27
b. The Commission has applied the same deceptiveness standard for more than 35 years. ....	29
c. Hoyal’s other arguments do not negate his knowledge of the deceptive mailing operation. ....	30

2.	Lori Hoyal was properly found individually liable. ....	32
B.	Oregon’s 2015 Enforcement Action Did Not Preempt Or Moot This Case.....	35
1.	The Commission had reason to believe the defendants were violating the FTC Act. ....	36
2.	The trial court properly entered an injunction to prevent future violations of the FTC Act. ....	42
C.	The Court Need Not Revisit Whether Section 13(b) Of The FTC Act Authorizes An Injunction That Orders The Return Of Illegally-Obtained Funds.....	43
II.	Simpson’s Appeal .....	45
A.	Simpson’s <i>ViroPharma</i> Arguments Lack Merit. ....	45
1.	The Commission did not proceed on a theory that the defendants “could” violate the law.....	45
2.	Simpson’s arguments about the mailer do not show that the Commission lacked reason to believe that the defendants were violating or were about to violate the FTC Act when the complaint was filed.....	48
3.	The Oregon action did not relieve Reality Kats from liability.....	48
4.	The complaint stated a claim against Simpson and Reality Kats. ....	49
B.	This Is A “Proper Case” Under Section 13(b) Of The FTC Act.....	50
C.	The Trial Court Correctly Found That The Mailers Were Deceptive. ....	51
D.	Simpson’s Remaining Liability Arguments Lack Merit. ....	53
E.	The Injunction Is Not Vague Or Overbroad.....	54
F.	Simpson’s Monetary Relief Arguments Are Meritless. ....	56
	Conclusion .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974) .....	41, 48
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	49
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	49
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	58
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 705 F.2d 1487 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	53
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961) .....	53
<i>Dolman v. Agee</i> , 157 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>E. &amp; J. Gallo Winery v. Gallo Cattle Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	54, 56
<i>EEOC v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 902 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>FTC v. Accusearch</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	41
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Management, LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	43, 45, 56
<i>FTC v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	47
<i>FTC v. Brown &amp; Williamson</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	59
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965) .....	54
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	43, 56
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	44
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	27, 53
<i>FTC v. Evans Products Co.</i> , 775 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	22, 36, 38, 50
<i>FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	28, 54
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC</i> , 763 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	24, 25, 26, 32, 34
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	41, 50

<i>FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs. LP</i> , 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	28
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957).....	54
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>FTC v. Publishers Business Services, Inc.</i> , 748 F. App’x 735 (9th Cir. 2018).....	56
<i>FTC v. Publishing Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997).....	24, 32
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952).....	54
<i>FTC v. Shire ViroPharma, Inc.</i> , 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019)..	36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 47
<i>FTC v. Stefanichik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	23, 27, 54
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1635 (2017) .....	43
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014) .....	57
<i>Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. FTC</i> , 676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982).....	42
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. FTC</i> , 596 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1979).....	37
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	57, 58
<i>United States v. Dos Cabezas Corp.</i> , 995 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1993).....	56
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	38, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Walter-Eze</i> , 869 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2017).....	23
<b>STATUTES &amp; REGULATORY MATERIALS</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	37, 39, 44, 53, 60
FTC, <i>Policy Statement on Deception</i> , appended to <i>In re Cliffdale Associates, Inc.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984).....	31
